45 Franklin Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617.849.8040

December 8, 2021
Billerica Planning Board
c/o Mike Flemming, Chairman
365 Boston Road, Room 105
Billerica, MA 01821
RE:

Site Plan Special Permit Application
KS Partners - Proposed GMP Lab Building Addition
600 Technology Park Drive
Billerica, MA

Dear Members of the Board:
On behalf of the Owner/Applicant, KS Partners, Bohler is submitting a request for a Site Plan Special
Permit associated with the proposed Project located at 600 Technology Park Drive. The subject property
is further identified as Map #95, Lot #10-6, Block #129 on the Town of Billerica Tax Assessor’s Map. The
property, which contains approximately 20.2 acres of land situated on the eastern side of Concord Road,
is located within the Industrial District (I) and the Flood Plain Overlay District. The project ‘Site’ which
represents the limit of work is approximately 3.0 acres and is limited to the existing parking lot located to
the east of the existing buildings (600 Technology Park Drive), and just west of Route 3.
The Property currently contains two (2) existing buildings, paved parking areas, utilities and landscaping
amenities, and associated equipment. The proposed Project will include the construction of a ±64,400 SF
Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) lab building addition, modifications to existing parking areas and
utilities to accommodate the proposed building, and installation of new stormwater management features.
The Project is considered a redevelopment and will result in an overall reduction in impervious surface
through the introduction of additional landscaping areas and outdoor amenity space in addition to the
substantial improvements to stormwater management which includes treatment and infiltration that is not
achieved under existing conditions. Please refer to the project narrative provided within the Site Plan
Special Permit package for additional detail on the proposed Project and associated improvements.
The overall green space area has increased across the Site, including a dedicated amenity space on the
southeast side of the proposed building addition. However, the proposed Project will require relief from
the green strip requirements via the Site Plan Special Permit process per Section 7, Subsection G of the
Town's Zoning By-laws. The green strip requirement of the Industrial District requires that a 20-foot wide
strip of plantings and green space be maintained around the entirety of the lot perimeter (except in the
location of curb cuts) and around at least 75% of the building footprint perimeter. The existing building is
not compliant with the green strip building perimeter requirement for this district. As such, the Applicant is
requesting relief from the building perimeter green strip requirement based on the proposed Project and
building addition which achieves approximately 50% of the 75% requirement for the overall building
footprint. Additionally, the existing parcel is not compliant with the lot perimeter green strip requirement as
the Site’s existing conditions only provide approximately 66% of the required lot perimeter green strip.
The proposed site improvements associated with the Project will not impact the lot perimeter green strip,
but given the existing non-conformance, the Applicant is also requesting relief from this requirement.
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Enclosed with this application are the following materials and supporting documentation.
•
•
•
•
•
•

Original and fourteen (14) copies of the Site Plan Special Permit Package;
Fifteen (15) full size copies (24”x36”) of Site Development Plans titled “Proposed GMP Lab
Building Addition” dated November 29, 2021, prepared by Bohler;
Fifteen (15) reduced size copies (11”x17”) of Site Plans titled “Proposed GMP Lab Building
Addition” dated November 29, 2021, prepared by Bohler;
Five (5) copies of Drainage Report dated November 29, prepared by Bohler;
Fifteen (15) copies of the Traffic Assessment dated November 19, 2021, prepared by McMahon
Associates; and
Fifteen (15) copies of the previous Variances and/or Special Permits.

The following filing fees are being mailed under separate cover:
•
•

Site Plan Special Permit Application fee in the amount of $350.00;
Consultant Retainer in the amount of $5,000.00.

We look forward to discussing this Project with the Board at the next available meeting. Should you have
any questions or comments upon reviewing this package, please feel free to contact us (617) 849-8040 or
zrichards@bohlereng.com.
Sincerely,

BOHLER

Jared Walsh, E.I.T.

Zachary Richards, P.E.
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SITE PLAN SPECIAL PERMIT PACKAGE
For

PROPOSED GMP LAB BUILDING ADDITION
600 Technology Park Drive
Billerica, Massachusetts

Submitted to:
Billerica Planning Board
365 Boston Road, Room 105
Billerica, MA 08121
Attn: Mike Flemming, Chairman

In Association With:
McMahon Associates
120 Water Street, Floor 4
Boston, MA 02109

Proponent:
KS Partners
150 East 58th Street, Suite 2000
New York, NY 10155
Prepared by:
45 Franklin Street, Floor 5
Boston, MA 02110

December 8, 2021

#M211039

SECTION 1:
PROJECT NARRATIVE & REQUIRED FINDINGS
STATEMENT

45 Franklin Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617.849.8040

PROJECT NARRATIVE & REQUIRED FINDINGS
Special Permit Criteria:
1. The use is compatible with other uses in the area where located.
The property is located within the Industrial District and contains one (1) existing office building
and associated paved parking areas. The Site is bordered by the Mill Brook, Route 3 Expressway
to the east, and associated paved parking areas to the south.
The Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) lab building addition will be situated within an existing
paved parking area of the property (defined as the project “Site”) along the eastern side of the
existing building. The GMP lab building addition is anticipated to compliment the existing office
building and function as a life science facility supporting various processes that may include drug
manufacturing, translational research projects, clinical trial participation, regulated drug
commercialization acceleration, etc. The proposed design of the building footprint, loading
operation areas, and vehicle parking fields will be located primarily within the existing impervious
area on-site and will result in a net decrease in impervious area. The Project will also include
associated stormwater management infrastructure which will provide treatment and infiltration
that is not achieved under existing conditions in addition to the increase in pervious green space
and associated landscaping and outdoor amenity area.
Upon review of the current uses across the property and adjacent properties, the existing
buildings are mainly devoted to office space and associated uses. Given the property’s state of
development, the introduction of a GMP lab facility to the existing relatively unused parking field is
an appropriate addition to the property and will be compatible with original design intent for this
Industrial District. Life science is a growing sector that we feel will flourish in this area and
complement the existing buildings and adjacent campus while attracting new tenants to the Town.
2. There is adequate landscaping and buffer to screen the use from surrounding uses.
The property currently contains an existing office use building with associated paved parking
areas. The proposed location of the building addition is to the east of the existing building, where
an existing empty parking area presently exists. The building addition is proposed to be located
toward the rear portion of the property and will be serviced by the existing access drive on the
eastern side of the Site, running parallel to Route 3, which currently provides loading access to
the building. As such, the building loading operations will remain largely unchanged and will not
adversely affect the neighborhood and surrounding properties as they will continue to take place
in the rear portion of the property.
Furthermore, the Project will result in a net increase in green space within the proposed
landscaped areas. These landscaped areas have been designed to include native planting
species and will match or exceed the existing level of landscaping within the development to
properly fit the character of the property.
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Site Plan Review Criteria:
1. Buildings, Structures, and Site Character: All buildings, structures, and uses of the property shall
comply with the use and special permit requirements and dimensional, parking and loading, and
signs and lighting regulations of this Zoning By-law. Any property subject to a variance shall
comply with the provisions of the variance and need not comply with the section of the Zoning Bylaw that was varied. Unless otherwise provided by this Zoning By-law, any change, substantial
extension of a use, reconstruction, extension, or alteration of a pre-existing nonconforming
building, structure, or use that requires site plan approval shall comply with this section.
The proposed Project will result in an overall increase in green space area across the Site,
including a dedicated amenity space on the southeast side of the proposed building addition and
pedestrian sidewalks to improve connectivity within the property. The Project will require relief
from the green strip requirements via the Site Plan Special Permit process per Section 7,
Subsection G of the Town's Zoning By-laws. The green strip requirement of the Industrial District
requires that a 20-foot wide strip of plantings and green space be maintained around the entirety
of the lot perimeter (except in the location of curb cuts) and around at least 75% of the building
footprint perimeter. Otherwise, the Project is in compliance with the regulations of the Town's
Zoning By-Laws.
2. Traffic: Adequate access shall be provided to serve the proposed use, building, or structure.
Adequate access shall include provision for emergency and fire access and convenient and safe
vehicular and pedestrian movements within the site and in relationship to adjoining streets and
surrounding properties. If access is not adequate, the applicant shall apply for approval of a
definitive subdivision plan from the Planning Board in accordance with M.G.L., Ch. 41, §§ 81K –
81GG.
The Project is located in an existing developed Site and therefore classified as a redevelopment.
The existing curb cut and access from Wall Street will be maintained and no new curb cuts from a
public right-of-way are proposed as part of this application. Parking spaces and drive aisles are
proposed to be modified to accommodate the proposed building addition and provide proper
circulation and loading access for the Site. One loading dock is proposed to service the building's
operations and will be accessed via the existing access drive running parallel to Route 3, similar
to how the existing building and abutting property loading occurs.
The Site Plan Special Permit checklist states that a traffic review is required as part of the
submittal. A Traffic Assessment memorandum has been included by McMahon Associates, dated
November 19, 2021, to address traffic and parking demand.
3. Parking, Loading, and Lighting: Safe and adequate parking, lighting, internal traffic control, and
off-street loading and unloading shall be provided to permit normal operation of the proposed use.
Safe and adequate parking is already provided on the property with existing lighting and internal
signage and striping. The limit of work is concentrated to an existing parking lot and additional
lighting and internal traffic control signage and striping have been proposed to ensure safe and
adequate access for vehicular traffic and pedestrians. The remaining areas on the property
outside of the Site will continue to function as they do under current conditions. Loading
operations are proposed to take place in the rear of the building closest to the Route 3, off of the
existing access drive and adjacent to the existing building's loading operations to concentrate
these operations in the rear portion of the Site.
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The Site Plan Special Permit requirements include the submittal of a lighting plan, which has
been included in the Site Development Plans. This proposed lighting plan includes photometrics
that provide appropriate light levels consistent with the industry standard. Several new light
fixtures are proposed; a single pedestrian light pole at the patio amenity space and several lights
will be directly mounted to the proposed building addition. These lights will be of similar style and
luminaire as to what exists on-site today to match the character of the Site. The light fixtures are
located at a sufficient distance from the property line and have been designed such that lighting
spillover will not occur outside of the limit of work.
4.

Storm Water and Site Drainage: All storm water and site drainage shall comply with the
requirements of any Town By-Laws or rules and regulations pertaining to storm water and site
drainage, other than Subdivision Rules and Regulations.
The proposed redevelopment Project will include a substantial improvement relative to drainage
and stormwater management. The Project will include additional green space, including
landscaping and an amenity patio area that will result in an overall reduction in impervious area
from existing conditions. This increase in pervious surface area will reduce stormwater runoff and
provide additional infiltration. Additionally, new stormwater management systems will be
constructed in accordance with applicable MassDEP state and local requirements and these
findings are detailed in the enclosed Site Development Plans and Drainage Report. A stormwater
permit and a variance for work within 25-feet of the floodplain will also be sought from the Board
of Health for the Project. Additionally, a Notice of Intent was filed with the Conservation
Commission on December 1, 2021.

5. Utilities: All utilities shall comply with the requirements of any Town By-Laws or rules and
regulations pertaining to utilities. Moreover, all utilities shall be designed in accordance with the
requirements of the particular utility company to which they are associated.
The property is well served by existing utilities, including drain, water, sewer, gas and electric,
which are located in and around the Site. The proposed GMP lab facility building addition will be
serviced by new connections to these existing on-site utilities which are anticipated to be
adequate to serve the proposed Project. These proposed utility services and connections are
further detailed in the enclosed Site Development Plans. The Applicant will continue to coordinate
closely with the Town's Engineering Division of the Department of Public Works relative to the
proposed utilities.
6. Town Services: Unreasonable demands shall not be placed on Town services and infrastructure.
The proposed GMP lab facility building addition is consistent with the uses located within the
Industrial District and adjacent commercial campus. The building addition will be serviced by new
connections to existing on-site utilities located within the existing Site which are anticipated to be
suitable for the proposed Project. The Traffic Assessment memorandum also outlines the
associated traffic demands associated with the Project, which are not anticipated to place any
unreasonable demands on the roadway infrastructure in the area. Furthermore, the existing
quantity of parking spaces at the Site will be adequate to support the proposed Project. The
Applicant will continue to coordinate closely with Town staff as design progresses ahead of a
Building Permit, and as a tenant is identified, to ensure that unreasonable demands on not placed
on Town services and infrastructure.
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7. Vegetation and Landscaping:
The Project is proposed to be located within an existing paved parking area; therefore, minimal
existing vegetation will need to be altered in order to accommodate the building addition’s
footprint. Wherever possible, existing vegetation and landscaping amenities shall be preserved to
lessen the impact of the proposed building on surrounding properties.
Native plantings will be installed per the Town’s Zoning By-Law requirements, with deciduous
trees planted in the parking areas and adjacent to the proposed building addition. Additionally,
shrubs and perennials will be used at the perimeter of the building addition as foundation
planting. The plantings proposed for this Site will be low maintenance, native plantings. An
outdoor patio amenity space has also been provided for employee use in close proximity to the
building. Site lighting will also be provided and installed per industry standards using LED light
fixtures. Light poles and/or wall mounted lighting has been proposed to illuminate pedestrian
walkways, the patio amenity space, building entrances, parking spaces, and the loading dock.
The proposed Project will require relief from the green strip requirements via the Site Plan Special
Permit process per Section 7, Subsection G of the Town's Zoning By-laws. The existing building
is not compliant with the green strip building perimeter requirement for this district. As such, the
Applicant is requesting relief from the building perimeter green strip requirement based on the
proposed Project and building addition which achieves approximately 50% of the 75%
requirement for the overall building footprint. Additionally, the existing parcel is not compliant with
the lot perimeter green strip requirement as the Site’s existing conditions only provide
approximately 66% of the required lot perimeter green strip. The proposed site improvements
associated with the building addition will not incorporate any alterations to this noncompliant
condition, therefore, the Applicant is also requesting relief from this requirement.
A Landscape Plan is included in the enclosed Site Development Plans that details the proposed
landscaping within the development area as well as the local landscaping requirements.
8. Wetlands: The issuance of a site plan approval special permit shall be conditioned on obtaining
and complying with any Order of Conditions issued by the Billerica Conservation Commission
under the Wetlands Protection Act, M.G.L., Ch. 131 and on the Rules and Regulations of the
Billerica Board of Health.
The property contains existing resource areas, which include Mill Brook, bordering vegetated
wetlands, and the 100-year floodplain. Accordingly, a Notice of Intent was filed with the
Conservation Commission on December 1, 2021 prior to this submission to the Planning Board,
for the work proposed within the FEMA mapped floodplain and 100-foot bordering vegetated
wetland buffer. It is anticipated that these two permitting processes will run concurrently. A
stormwater permit for the proposed Project and a variance for work within 25-feet of the 100-year
FEMA mapped floodplain will also be sought from the Board of Health concurrent with this
application. The proposed Project will comply with the state and local regulations that govern the
resource areas located on the property and adjacent to the Site.
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Summary of Requested Relief:
The Project will require relief from the green strip requirements via the Site Plan Special Permit
process per Section 7, Subsection G of the Town's Zoning By-laws. The existing building is not
compliant with the green strip building perimeter requirement for this district. As such, the Applicant
is requesting relief from the building perimeter green strip requirement based on the proposed
Project and building addition which achieves approximately 50% of the 75% requirement for the
overall building footprint. Additionally, the existing parcel is not compliant with the lot perimeter green
strip requirement as the Site’s existing conditions only provide approximately 66% of the required lot
perimeter green strip. The proposed site improvements associated with the building addition will not
incorporate any alterations to this noncompliant condition, therefore, the Applicant is also requesting
relief from this requirement. The Project does result in an increase in green space and landscape
features such as native trees and shrubs will be incorporated throughout the proposed green spaces
on the Site in order to comply with the green strip requirements to the maximum extent practicable.
The Project will also require a variance for work within 25-feet of the 100-year floodplain set forth by
the Board of Health Regulations in Chapter 5, Section 5.005. An application for this variance will be
submitted to the Board of Health for approval concurrently with the permitting processes of the
Planning Board and Conservation Commission.
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SECTION 2:
SITE PLAN APPLICATION FORM & SPECIAL PERMIT
CHECKLIST

Special Permit Checklist

All of the listed items below must be provided in order for an application to be accepted.
(Any waivers of these items must be approved by the Planning Board prior to
submittal.)

X Detailed Drainage Calculations
____
X Site Plan Application Form
____

(5 copies)
(Original and 3 copies)

X Site Plan per sec. 6.E of the Zoning By-Law (13) full copies (9) reduced sets of
____
site & grading only. All individual sets shall be assembled, stapled and folded
Plans must detail the drainage plan, grading plan, landscape plan, existing
topography, flood plain delineation and wetlands delineation. Site Plans must
show all existing and proposed buildings, pavement, curb cuts, parking spaces,
distance of all buildings to lot lines, lot dimensions and a sketch elevation of the
proposed structure. To guarantee clarity these plans must be drawn on at least
2 separate sheets not including the building elevation.

X Landscape plan stamped by a certified professional landscape architect showing
____
location of plantings, plant species and a summary table showing total numbers of
plants of each species (20 copies). All trees shall be native.
X Filing Fee $350.00
____
X Proof of Ownership
____
X Copies of Variances and/or Special Permits
____
X Traffic Study
____
____
X Statement addressing how the proposal meets the “Required Findings” listed
under section 6.

X
____
Aerial photographs of the site and the adjacent area.

SPSP Checklist
July 2018

1

X Abutters List – Abutters list must include all abutters to abutters within 300
_____
hundred feet of the site. A copy of the assessor’s map with the 300 ft. boundaries
must accompany the list. The Town Assessor’s Office must certify the list within
30 days of submittal. (List D).
X Consultant retainer in the amount of $5000 made out to the Town of Billerica. In
______
some cases this amount may increase based on our consultant’s evaluation of the
tasks required for a complete evaluation of a particular application. If a proposal
is limited in size or complexity the applicant may request a reduction of this
retainer which may be granted by a majority vote of the Planning Board at a
regularly scheduled meeting. No application will be judged complete unless the
retainer is provided or the Planning Board has granted a waiver or modification
of such prior to submittal.

WRITTEN DOCUMENTATION THAT THE BUILDING INSPECTOR HAS
REVIEWED THIS SUBMITTED SITE PLAN.
I understand that as applicant I will be responsible for the cost of advertising the mailing
of the notices to abutters and the payment for any consultant(s). I also understand that
completion of all items on this checklist does not preclude the board from making a
determination that an application is incomplete.
Signature __________________________________________
11/4/2021

SPSP Checklist
July 2018
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SECTION 3:
SITE PLANS
(ENCLOSED SEPARATELY)

SECTION 4:
DRAINAGE REPORT
(ENCLOSED SEPARATELY)

SECTION 5:
TRAFFIC ASSESSMENT MEMORANDUM

TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS & PLANNERS
McMahon Associates
120 Water Street, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
P. 617.556.0020
mcmahonassociates.com

November 19, 2021

Zachary Richards, P.E.
Bohler Engineering
45 Franklin Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110

RE:

Trip Generation Assessment
Proposed Lab Facility Addition
600 Technology Park, Billerica, MA

A traffic assessment has been completed by McMahon Associates for the proposed lab facility addition located
at 600 Technology Park in Billerica, MA. At present, 600 Technology Park Drive in Billerica, depicted in Figure 1
below, includes approximately 64,250 square feet of lab space, approximately 116,233 square feet of common
area, and approximately 251,250 square feet of office space. The proposed project would consist of 64,400
square feet of additional lab space constructed on the site. Access to the project site would continue to be
provided by Wall Street and Technology Park Drive to the east and south of the site and by additional access
roads within Technology Park, including Old Concord Road, to the north.
Existing Conditions
Technology Park Drive is classified as a local road providing two-way traffic circulation between Concord Road in
the northwest and Orchard Road in the southeast. The roadway is approximately 30 feet wide and has a posted
speed limit of 25 miles per hour. Technology Park Drive provides access to a variety of office and industrial land
uses. Sidewalks are provided along the north/east side of Technology Park Drive for the entire length of the
roadway. The project site and associated parking areas primarily access Technology Park Drive via Wall Street.
The access roadway of Wall Street is approximately 30 feet wide with sidewalks on both sides of the roadway.
Concord Road is classified as an urban minor arterial under the jurisdiction of the Town of Billerica. Concord
Road extends in a north-south direction through the Town of Billerica, providing one approximately 12-foot
travel lane with an approximately one and a half-foot shoulder in each direction in the vicinity of Technology
Park Drive. The roadway has a posted speed limit of 35 miles per hour in the vicinity of Technology Park Drive.
Available Automatic Traffic Recorder (ATR) data on Concord Road near the Bedford town line, is available from
MassDOT. The traffic volume data collected in October/November of 2017 indicate an average daily traffic
volume of approximately 7,400 vehicles per day on Concord Road south of Technology Park Drive.
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Figure 1: Site Location Map

Crash Data Summary
Crash data at the unsignalized intersections of Concord Road at Technology Park Drive and Technology Park
Drive at Wall Street was collected from MassDOT for the years 2014 through 2018, which is the most recent
five-year period of available data. Crash data compiled as part of the project at 300 Concord Road has been
included in the crash summary since the project site can also access Concord Road via the 300 Concord Road site
driveway and Old Concord Road.
The unsignalized intersection of Concord Road at Technology Park Drive experienced seven total crashes during
the five-year period analyzed. Of the seven crashes documented, three were rear-end collisions, one was an
angle collision, one was a sideswipe collision, one was a single vehicle crash, and one was unknown. Six out of
the seven crashes resulted in property damage only and one crash resulted in a personal injury. The unsignalized
intersection of Concord Road at the 300 Concord Road driveway experienced two total crashes. One crash was
an angle collision and the other was a rear-end collision. One crash resulted in property damage only while the
other crash led to personal injury. No crashes were reported through MassDOT at the unsignalized intersection
of Technology Park Drive and Wall Street during the five-year period analyzed.
The signalized intersection of Old Concord Road at Concord Road was shown to experience eleven crashes
during the most recently available five-year period of data, 2014 through 2018. Of the eleven crashes, seven
were rear-end collisions, one was an angle collision, two were sideswipe collisions, and one collision type was
unreported. Nine of the crashes resulted in property damage only and wo of the crashes resulted in personal
injury.

600 Technology Park Drive
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Project Site Generated Trips
A review of trip generating characteristics of the proposed lab facility addition were reviewed. Trip generation
estimates for the weekday morning and weekday afternoon peak hours were calculated, when the combination
of adjacent roadway volumes and trips associated with the proposed addition would be the greatest. The
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) publication Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition was used as a
reference in establishing the trip generation of the proposed project. ITE is a national research organization that
creates traffic generation information for a variety of land uses based on data collected by transportation
professionals nationwide.
Vehicle trip generation estimates for the existing lab facility and proposed lab facility addition was calculated
based on data published for ITE Land Use Code 760 (Research and Development Center). The estimated existing
lab facility trips, proposed lab facility addition trips and resulting increase in project site trips for 600 Technology
Park Drive are presented in Table 1 below.
Table 1: Proposed Trip Generation Summary
AM PH
Description
Existing Lab

1

Existing + Proposed Lab
Additional Lab Trips

3

2

PM PH

Size

In

Out

Total

In

Out

Total

64,250 s.f.

67

15

82

13

66

79

128,650 s.f.

114

25

139

21

112

133

64,400 s.f.

47

10

57

8

46

54

1 ITE LUC 760 (Res ea rch a nd Devel opment Center), ba s ed on 64,250 s .f.

2 ITE LUC 760 (Res ea rch a nd Devel opment Center), ba s ed on
3 Di fference i n exi s ti ng a nd propos ed project s i te tri ps

128,650 s .f

As shown in Table 1, the proposed lab facility addition is estimated to generate approximately 57 additional
vehicle trips (47 entering vehicles and 10 exiting vehicles) during the weekday morning peak hour and
approximately 54 additional vehicle trips (8 entering vehicles and 46 exiting vehicles) during the weekday
afternoon peak hour. The vehicle trips to be added to the site due to the proposed lab facility addition would be
expected to access the site utilizing the existing driveways to Wall Street, Technology Park Drive, the 300
Concord Road site driveway, and Old Concord Road. Through access to multiple points of entry and exit on the
site, the potential impact associated with the increase in the lab facility addition trips is further diminished by
distributing those trips over the various roadways.
Site Access & Circulation
As mentioned above, the project site would continue to be accessed via the existing driveways at Wall Street,
Technology Park Drive, the 300 Concord Road site driveway, and Old Concord Road. Aside from the
reconfiguration of the parking area where the proposed lab facility addition is being constructed, the roadways
accessing 600 Technology Park Drive are not proposed to be modified from existing conditions.
Based on the above trip generation assessment, the proposed lab facility addition is estimated to add less than
one trip per minute onto the adjacent roadways during the weekday morning and weekday afternoon peak
hours. Overall access to and from the project site is proposed to remain the same with the lab facility addition in
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place. Additional vehicle trips are expected to utilize the various access points to and from the project site,
minimizing the potential impact of additional trips to the adjacent roadways and intersections.
Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions you may have.
Sincerely,

Erin Fredette, P.E.
Project Manager

SECTION 6:
PROOF OF OWNERSHIP

SECTION 7:
SITE AERIAL EXHIBIT
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SITE AERIAL
600 TECHNOLOGY PARK DRIVE,
BILLERICA, MASSACHUSETTS

PREPARED BY

SCALE:1"=120' DATE: 10/05/2021

SECTION 8:
CERTIFIED ABUTTERS LIST

SECTION 9:
PARKING SUMMARY TABLES

600 Technology Park Drive (TPD) Building Addition - Required Parking Summary
Square Footage Summary

Required Parking Summary

Existing Building and Accessory Mechanical Building
Existing Tenant Building
Data Center/Lab Space (Industrial)

Total SF
n/a
64,250

USE
Industrial (LM)

116,233
251,250
431,733

Utility1
Office

USE

Total

Total SF
n/a
64,400
64,400

Grand Total

496,133

Common Areas & Utility Areas in Support of Other Uses (Fitness Center/Café/Lobby/Hallway/Loading/Storage)
Office Space
Total

Req. Parking Units
Space/2 Employee (Max. Shift)
Space/800 SF Floor Area

EU
0.5000
0.00125

Employees2
66
n/a

GFA
n/a
64,250

Subtotal
33
81

n/a
Space/300 SF Floor Area

n/a
0.0033

10
n/a

n/a
251,250

10
838
962

EU
0.5000
0.00125

Employees
66
n/a

GFA3
n/a
51,520

Subtotal
33
65
98

Total

GMP Facility Building Addition
Proposed Tenant Building
GMP Lab Facility Space (Industrial)

1

Industrial (LM)

Req. Parking Units
Space/2 Employee (Max. Shift)
Space/800 SF Floor Area
Total
Required Parking Total
Provided Parking Total

1,060
1,080

Utility, loading & common areas are spaces interpreted as "utility uses" (i.e. in support of other uses) per minimum off-street parking requirements table in Section 8.C.3 of the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Billerica. These areas have been assigned parking
spaces based on the employee count dedicated to those spaces.
2
Employee counts on maximum working shift calculated for existing tenant building uses. Assumptions to only be applied for industrial space.
3
Due to the absence of information as to what portion of the proposed building addition will be used for storage and services, 80% of the aggregate floor area deemed "floor area" for purposes of computing off-street parking per Section 8.C.4.a of the Zoning ByLaws of the Town of Billerica.

600 Technology Park Drive (TPD) Building Addition - Existing/Proposed Parking Summary
Existing Parking Count
Existing 600 TPD (LOT 10A) Parking Spaces
Existing Parking Garage
Surface Parking Spaces
Subtotal
Existing Easement Parking Space Allocations
Parking Easement 2A10 (on Abutter Lot 2A)
Grant of Access Parking Easement (on Abutter Lot 4)
Portion of Existing Parking Garage (on 600 TPD)
Parking Easement GS (on 600 TPD)
Subtotal

Parking Spaces
450
1,037
1,487
Benefitting
600 TPD (Lot 10A)2
600 TPD (Lot 10A)3
Abutter (Lot 2B)4
Abutter (Lot 2B)1

Parking Spaces
69
31
-230
-39
-169

Existing Grand Total

1,318

Proposed Parking Count
Proposed 600 TPD (LOT 10A) Parking Spaces
Existing Parking Spaces
Surface Parking Spaces Lost to Building Addition
Proposed Surface Parking Spaces
Proposed Grand Total
1

Parking Spaces
1,318
-278
40
1,080

Per Section 30 of the Amended and Restated Grant of Easements and Maintenance Agreement, Lot 10A grants the temporary right and
easement to park 39 motor vehicles within the Phase 1 Parking Easement GS on Lot 10A to Lot 2B.
2
Per Section 31 of the Amended and Restated Grant of Easements and Maintenance Agreement, Lot 2A grants the temporary right and
easement to park 69 motor vehicles within the Phase 1 Parking Easement 2A10 on Lot 2A to Lot 10A.
3
Per Grant of Access and Parking Easements, Lot 4 grants the perpetual right and easement to park 31 motor vehicles within the Access
and Parking Easement on Lot 4 to Lot 10A.
4
Per Section 34 of the Amended and Restated Grant of Easements and Maintenance Agreement, Lot 2B grants the access to park 220
motor vehicles within the Phase 1 Parking Garage Structure (containing 450 parking spaces in total) on Lot 10A to Lot 10A, such that the
the parking total for Lot 10A shall always result in 1,288 parking spaces. The remainder of the parking spaces within the Phase 1 Parking
Garage Structure are to benefit Lot 2B.

